

NO. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE FAMILY DOLLAR STORES, INC.,

Petitioner.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
Concerning *Janice Morgan, et al. v.*
Family Dollar Stores, Inc.
Case No. 7:01-cv-0303-UWC
(U. W. Clemon, C.J.)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robin S. Conrad
Robert J. Costagliola
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337 – phone
(202) 463-5346 – fax

Glen D. Nager
Jason J. Jarvis
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939 – phone
(202) 626-1700 – fax

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	viii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS ABERRATIONAL AND A FUNDAMENTAL PERVERSION OF SECTION 216(b)	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ISSUE A WRIT OF MANDAMUS	9
A. The Decision Below Is Of Immediate National Significance	10
B. The Immense Pressures Inherent In Collective Action Certification Require Immediate Review.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	6, 7
<i>Basco v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1497709 (E.D. La. 2004).....	7
<i>In re BellSouth Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Serv., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003)	2, 8, 9
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>In re Cooper</i> , 971 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Davis v. Food Lion</i> , 792 F.2d 1274 (4th Cir. 1986)	6, 7
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 93 Fed. Appx. 345 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	4
<i>Etienne v. Inter-County Sec. Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	7, 9
<i>Holt v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (M.D. Ala. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001).....	13, 14

<i>Lusardi v. Lechner</i> , 855 F.2d 1062 (3d Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Marsh v. Butler County Sch. Sys.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (M.D. Ala. 2003).....	7
<i>Mike v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D. Conn. 2003)	5, 7
<i>Morisky v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 493 (D.N.J. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Reich v. John Alden Life Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Thiessen v. G.E. Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Tumminello v. United States</i> , 14 Cl. Ct. 693, 697 (1998).....	5
<i>White v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	5
Statutes and Rules	
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	2, 4, 9, 13, 14
Other Authorities	
<i>As Overtime Lawsuits Renew FLSA Debate, Attorneys Advise Learning the Wage Law</i> , 170 LAB. REL. REP. (BNA) 145 (2002).....	12
<i>Attorneys Explore Reasons for Surge in Wage and Hour Lawsuits</i> , DAILY LAB. REP., Dec. 12, 2002	11
<i>Big Retailers Face Overtime Suits as Bosses Do More “Hourly” Work</i> , WALL ST. J., May 26, 2004, at B10.....	11

Kay H. Hodge, <i>Fair Labor Standards Act and Federal Wage and Hour Issues</i> , SJ079 ALI-ABA 35 (2004)	10, 11
Ann C. Hodges, <i>Can Compulsory Arbitration Be Reconciled With Section 7 Rights?</i> , 38 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 173 (2003)	11
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, Tables 2.2 and C-2</i>	10
Final Rule Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (April 23, 2004).....	11
Robert D. Lipman, Allison Plesur, Joel Katz, <i>A Call for Bright-Lines to Fix the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 11 HOFSTRA LAB. L.J. 357 (1994)	11
Regan C. Rowan, Comment, <i>Solving the Bluish Collar Problem: An Analysis of the DOL's Modernization of the Exemptions to the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 7 U. PA. J. LAB. & EMP. L. 119 (2004).....	11, 12
<i>Wage Hour Collective Actions Jumped 70 Percent Since 2000</i> , DAILY LAB. REP., March 26, 2004	10
